RESOLUTION NO.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

Requires two-thirds vote of the Councll

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO THE RESPONSIBLE LOW BIDDER, RAY’S
ELECTRIC, IN AN AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWO
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND
TWENTY FIVE CENTS (31,502,884.25) FOR LAUREL STREETSCAPE
IMPROVEMENT ON MACARTHUR BLVD. (BETWEEN 35™ AVE. AND
HIGH ST.)

WHEREAS, the Laurel Streetscape Improvement on MacArthur Blvd. (Between 35"
Ave. and High St.) is a community-requested project which is consistent with the City Council
Budget Priorities to Maintain and Enhance Oakland’s Physical Assets by improving the
physical appearance, livability and integrity of this neighborhood, and supports the City Council
Budget Priority to Improve Oakland’s Neighborhood by improving pedestrian and public
access areas, and the general aesthetics of the neighborhood commercial district; and

WHEREAS, the Laurel Strestscape Improvement on MacArthur Blvd. (Between 335°
Ave. and High St.) consists of widened (bulb-out) and colored concrete sidewalk at intersections
and bus stop areas. colored concrete crosswalks, landscaping, pedestrian level lights. gateways at
the intersections of MacArthur Blvd./35™ Avenue and MacArthur Blvd./High Street, swreet
furniture, and new traffic signal at MacArthur Blvd. T.oma Vista intersection. These ¢lements
provide sustainable opportunities to the local economy, environment and social equity for the
Laurel District neighborhood. The project also meets the federal Americans with Disabilities
Act requirements; and

WHEREAS. on February 6. 2004, Notices to Bidders were sent to 385 contractors.
which consist of the License “A” contractors. and Outreach and Buiider Exchange in the City’s
database. On Februarv 9 and 16. 2004. the project was advertised in the Qakland Tribune to
solicit bids; and

WHEREAS, on March 15. 2004, the City Clerk received three bids and determined that
Rav's Fleciric's Disadvantage Enterprise Business participation exceeds the zero percemt
requirement for the project. A zero DBE zoal was ser for this project because the Citv has
reached i1s required annuat DBE goal tor the Citv-wide DBE program. Rav’s is the responsible
low pidder with the amount of $1.502.884.25: and

WHEREAS. there are sutficient funds available o cover the construction contract
mciuding (0% contingency and CONSWUCION Manaygemeant <osts for e project: und

5-70.4CC

ORA/COUNCIL
. WEORKS CMTE.
MAY " 4 2004 wuauc:A S



WHEREAS, the Citv lacks the equipment and qualified persomne! to pertonu the
necessary work: and

. WHEREAS, the Ciry Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
1s in the public interest because of economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under this conwact will be temporary;
and

WHEREAS, the City Counct! finds and determines that the performance of this contract
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Manager is authorized 1o award a contract for the Laurel
Streetscape Improvement on MacArthur Bivd. (Between 35" Ave. and High St) to the
responsible low bidder, in accordance with the terms of its bid therefore, for an amount of One
Million Five Hundred Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Twenty Five
Cents ($1,502,884.23); and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Director of
Public Works for this project are hereby approved; and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithfi:l performance is one
hundred percent (100%) of the bid amount, and the amount for a bond o guarantee payment of
all claims for labor and matenals furnished and for the amount due under the Unemployment
Insurance Act, equal to the bid amount, with respect to such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this Resolution requires a two-thirds
vote of the Council members.

IN COUNCIL, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROCOKS, BRUNNER. CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE

NOES-
ABSENT SUBLIC WORKS CMTE.
ABSTENTICN- 27 2004

=

SCOAFLCOYD
City Clerk and Sierx of the Counci
aTine Ciy of Saklang. California



PW A-Engineering Desien
Laurel Strestscape Conact Award

Attachment A
Laurel Streetscape Improvement on MacArthur Blvd.
(Between 35" Ave. and High St.)
{Project No. C194710)

Project Schedule

01 2002 i 2003 2004
ID__ | Task Name _ Start Finish Ot 3iar dlatr o 2t 3t iy 1w 2t 30w 4Gt ot 20w 3
1 Design Phase Wed 8/25/01 Fri 8/15/03 f }.I_ . :
2 Advertisement Phase Tue 8/19/03 Mon 9/29/03 i
3 |Bid Opening - © Mon9/29/03  Mon 9/29/03
4 Bids Rejected Tue 11/4/03 Tue 11/4/03
5 Re-Advertisement Fhase Mon 2/6/04 Mon 3/15/04
8 | Re-Bid Opening © Mon 3/15/04 Mon 3/15/04
7 Contract Award Process Tue 3/15/04 Tue 4/27/04
8 Contract Execution . Wed 4/28/04 Fri 5/21/04
9 Construction Phase Mon 5/24/04 Thu 8/36/04

[tem &
Public Works




1 of 7

Contract Compliance and

Employment Services Division

Office of the City Manager
Memorandum
Date: March 31, 2004
From: Deborzh Bamnes. Manager. Contract Compliance & Empiovment Ser\'ices‘3£l(}rnﬂr /SW
To: Gwen MceCormick . PWA Contract Administration Supervisor
Regarding: Laurel Streetscape Improvement Project, Number C194710

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed three bids for the above referenced project. The
results are listed below:

Company Name DBE
Ray's Electnic 24%
Mcowre & Hester 17%

/
(Golden Bay Construction 4%

This is a race nuetral DBE project as approved by CaiTrans.

CC: Attachments



CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY ¥MANAGER

2 of 7
Centract Campliance Evaluaticn Form
Project No.. C194710 Project Name: Laure] Streetscape Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date: 2/22/2003 Engineer Estimate: 31.640.000
Contractor:  Ray's Electric Contractor’s bid amount: 21,502,384
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals?
a) Y of DBE participation 2%
2 If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort {GFE) requirements?
(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)
This contract is a race nuetral also known as zero goal,
3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin/Initiating Dept. 3/31/2004
4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? (If no, explain below)
A4 — 2
Reviewing Officer: T LT Date: /31 2002
Avproved 3w b, ’-‘)_"/ 1D At Date: S




DBLE PARTICIPATION

I.owest Bidder

Piape Ml

taurel Sticetscape hprovemenl Project
{

Enginver Eslimate:
Bid Amount:

Difference:

G101 0,000
$1,502.881.25

SHEV L

Pt o €194710
TRADLE | e Prinie aind Sulss LOCATION | Cert. NBE TOTAL Trucking TOTALBID JETT| MBE WK
i Siatus DBE $ Amounl
l‘innr o ) ], Iay's Blechine Oulland £0019,134.25 A~
Linposad 20 bpevially Crushing Ouakland $8,000.00
ol [ 5 g S | {50000  Foonooe | l [ 52000000 | 1 !
L l‘ﬂ!i J Wailhams Trocking Crakland CB $11,000 H11,000) $11,000 $11,000.00 Ad 11,000
o | 5 ey [ owsama | es | [s163000 [ 163000 | | Fsisomoo o] swnow
Lo v hyalem o DWW Conslinction [ ivermore $89,26() $89,260 $89.260.00
Pt 'l Y/ l sy Recreatnon I Santa Rosa | I I | I ' $20,000.00
A hvoay 8 Airow Sll;“ e Qakland $194,000.00
Flew b _ r Y 1iwn|in_b' (I I Hayward ] l i I l _I I $5,000 .00 l I W
Iiloe L - ) L Alvmieda Electric Dist. Alameda 38,000.00
| ‘”"l"_‘iﬂi___.mil_._ . LL% Cardner I Oubland | ' ’3552,]9[] l $52,190 l —I J $52,190.00 I I T
‘wluiqn& ,,l" t’l“l’ﬂj’l Ixpuess Qakland 523,300 $23,300 423,300.00
; .
Project $358,750 $358,750 $11,000 $1,502,884.25 $17:4,000
Subiotals; 0% 24% 2% 0% 0% 100% 124 Y
{EGEND:
AlLiLEE Al certitied Local and Sinall Local Businessas {8 Cerlified Business HA Native Ametican
\BE Locul Business Enerprise ¥B Unceiitied Busineys { Cauensian
SLEE Smoll Local Business Enturprise AA - Africon Americun MBL Minority Busingss Enterprise
il La¢ai Trucking Businesses W Hisponic American WEE  Woman Business Tnterprse
A Asun Americon

L 30 ¢



4 of 7

ceng CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
O%r: Gy OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Centract Cempliance Evaluaticn Form

Project No.: C194710 Project Name: Laurel Streetscape Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date: 2/25/2003 Engineer Estimate: $1.640.000
Contractor:  McGuire & Hester Contractor’s bid amount: $1.396.591
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals?
a) % of DBE participation 17%
2, If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

This contract is a race nuetral alsc known as zero coal.

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.  3/31/2004
4, Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? (If no, explain below)

{23

1/2004

L)

Reviewing Officer: Date: /

-

) e } o,
— i ) = AT

. : . ¢ A~ s
Approved Bv: bt AR Date:

J—



5 of 7

ngIIBUY wolSYy Y
attndimuy sspusng unway M goytrauny siundsyp g sassauisng Buppinag oo M1
iy ssomsng Aoy 35 uuIBUY UDY Py 2SUIBU] $59U)5ng J020] [JS 397
sy b ssautsny payuIAn g aspidiaguy ssauisag |oroy 1
umBY AN YK SSRUISNY pa12Y B) S835IUISDE [0I07 [[PWS PUD [DI0] PATlIar Y 3811
{ren
%Ll %1 %Ll %LL %0 SIOIOIANG  feece ettt e ettt e .
on'srcd ::._mm\m.m_m‘_.m ccc.mhmﬁ C:_uxmmwm uuuﬁc._& S
] [ |
wses H 000'SLTh 000°64g%  000'SLTE ER) TECS) AlE o )

_ ﬁ _ NG - _ — _ _ an _ premiey _ Furpn |, ey _ 5 ~ TN g

008218 an rioouag Swadors Sy 1 IS

_ _ — 000To% - _ — _ _\ an _\ rEoUDg _ RO TR — : —I Y [TIORTTTE

000°061% g orpueajueg ey ey 7 o .

60T 1S A purieQ wisapy p Ny | B
Rmowy ¢ q4d smvg o
HHAS QHER] | CIETTTV.LOML Burganry, "TV.LOL €4 IR MNOLLY 21 KNG Py Mg RISASKAS
— - mvi— nias T T T T T O ———
Oizinry Rk
KR DIV ]

A 1aS 965 g

nooerY g

,._::::M< —J.-ﬂ

ewinsy aaurdugg

1aforg yumuaasordu) adessionng puane |

e ol

12ppry pug

NOILVJdIOLLYVd 290



6 of 7

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Contract ccmpliance Evaluaticn form

Project No.: C194710 Project Name: Laurel Streetscape Improvement Project
Bid Opening Date: 2/29/2005 Engineer Estimate: $1.640.000
Contractor: ~ Guoldent Bay Construction. Inc. Contractor’s bid amount: 3369722
1. Did the Contractor meet the DBE goals? NA
a) % of DBE participation 4%
2. If the goals were not met, did the conftractor meet the Gooa Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?

{If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

This contract is a race nuetral also known as zero goal.

3. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept. 3/31/2004
4. Is the contractor in compliance with all DBE requirements? {If no, explain below)
éﬂ‘ /,. ‘: -
Reviewing Officen L AL Date: 2/31/200¢

~

b d

Approved Bv: A

\) ;'-] ’,;L/ / .
g Lé"; T Date: —:;‘/J iy
- - -

J s
N4

\\"\,-

e



7 of 7

(MY ECLGva%

K0P’ 1%

qunoary prg

wpenss mniuy

B sy Y m m #
a5)idsa(u] SSAUSHR UoItep  TAM vy ndsiy | sassauisng Buppnif jmoy LETR] - s
asudiaguy ssamseg Ajpouy 9w uBILAY UDYY Y ostidiaguy ssawsng Jaray (joug ETS 0 - O
uvisosnyg bl ssawsng paibadun 4 asidiajuy ssetisng |oaog EEH E / ~j
VN ssemsng paipiey g) sessaulsng (0307 [jows pua jaan] paynia) |1y Wy - \ .
RUELER] .c v
IY|WIW
=2 o=
%0 %0 %00t %P %Y %0 sprroIgngG .
0024 '695% 000'ges 000°02% palorg
E _
00 00088 uony Jief] ZAJPZUOL) B 2SI G 7
_ _ _ ::.ccc@ﬁ _ — _ _ — _ purye) _ Fuigsia )y .:_..a:,_n_ T —
00'SL0FCH Byl vurg Toneatmy s5o (11
- _ | ] DO CU9'81LE — _ [ _ _ | [ ©nrasseio | SAIVIXISSY ?2_ 6]
00HO1 4% AN apseld poacomflu g SAPLL [ o]
~ — — o C_:ﬂﬁumﬁx— _ _ noooTs _ 000°07% — _ — RN IS) — RITRATT) ~ / — Foamomeg
RO0S'LE 21810 | nesdi opang uvg g TR
_ _ — 00 0LE 46 — _ — _ _ ~ _ PURYFO) _ SUMG MOy _ < — ATy Pty
DUONSL1E CYRENES ] Fuding = £ T - TThRdimng
_ _ _ 000L6'S0L$ — _ _ ﬂ _ _ _ alaye, * adespur [uatjo * 5 a T T
DO00STH1S oIpUTY { Ueg WNON[ PHpTngny 7
- SO[1F) UPG TONINNsaa_) Avg uappny |1
unoitiy ¢ ek STEIS o
UM 9N RN Qi VIOl Aurgomay, 19.LOL alila| a5 NOLLY 2T SOpG PATE IR vy
skt CORDelosg
DIBIANI(]

1M N R

1nafor wmmpaviduy adeosiaang (e

1pply pig

NOILYJIOLLYVd Hdd



